
G.R.S. Form

ICS'S

NAI53.. .^°y. .?*

y
' mm .".".''.P.V. 2383784

{^/1)IVISI0F & fê -AITIZATIO:
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Bunnell 256578^
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.. ■ <3orporal
(Rank.)
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'ery likely 6oift'W'r-\
i
DATE OF BUEIAL lep."*^. 5P. .19.''. 8.

}  Bois de Bonvq.ux , ■
! PLACE OP BUBIAL

»  (Give Cemeterj', Town and Department.) Map reference
I must specify clearly wbat map is used.

<-

t

Hageville 1/10 .9.99. .?.^7.*.9?. . •

t  " ■ -

^ GRAVE NUMBER Npt. nwnbered. tiro , gr^ee, .. ■
together • .;

HOW MARKED: Name Peg? •. Cross?.

Headboard? ..

IDENTIFICATION TAGS:

.Bottle? .'■

No.

■) :
Was one buried with body?.

: Was one fastened to name peg or „
stake used as a grave marker?

iff name unknown and tags missing, description and marks
should be given here;

I

REPORTED BY:

Ist Lt . James Hi "^olkmann
(Ssignature and Rank of Reporting Officer.)

This portion to be for[■warded to Adj. Gen'1., G. H. Q., A. E. F.^



CENTRAL Passenger AssocfATidN (/

TRANSPORTATION BUILDING

Harrison and Dearborn Streets

C. A. FOX. Chairman

R. E. PEPPER. Secretary

CHICAGO, ILL.

FILE No.

Name

Address

Erom

SAILING FROM NEW YORK AUGUST 19,1930

S. S. WASHINGTON

No. 583

Mrs Milton M Bunnell (R-11)

Rt. No. 3, fifolcott, Ind. (RR Sta.Monticello, Ind)

Monticello, Ind. To New York City and return

gbins: Route

CI&L
B&O

to

to

Indianapolis
New York City

Return sane route

Train Schedule to New York

Bus
II

Lv. Wolcott 8; 10 Ala
Ar. Monticello 9:00 AM
Lv. Monticello 12:07 PM No. 37
Ar, IndianapolisB:25 PM No. 37
Lv.Indianapolis 3:55 PM No, 2
Ar. Jersey City 3:58 PM No. 2

Aug. 17
Aug. 17
Aug. 17
Aug. 17
Aug. 17
Aug. 18

Bus from Wolcott to Monticello'
Coach from Monticello to Indianapolis
Change trains at Indianapolis
Sleeping car from Indianapolis, to New York
Elapsed time 31 Hrs 46 Min i

SLlDraw order on Sor^ierre Bus Company from Wolcott to Monticello
and return - one-xvay fare 70 cents. Round trip $1.25

i.
U"*
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFriCB OK THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO_QM_293 A"M
Bunnell, Hoy B. (StM) s 13^ ;L932^

Mrs. ?ifi.l"fcon M, Bunnell,
Route ̂ 3,

Wolcott, Ind.

Dear Madam;

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

.  CHAS^ W. DIETZ, A
/  Captain, Q. M. Corps^,

2 Ends. ' Assistant. /

^  ̂ trDO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR .1953? 7] O
(Write answer here)

(Sign here)

i



q»[ 293 A-H
Btmnell^ Hoy B« Cpl« (St.If.) Sit March 23, 1932,

Mrs, Anna Dunne11,
Route

T<olcott, Ind,

Bear Madam t

Heforenco is mad© to oorroepondenc© forwarded you from
this office relative to a pllgritnage to the grave of your stepson,
the late Corporal Roy S, Bimnell,

It is noted that in previous years your health would not
permit you to mko the journey, and in this connection you are as
sured that should you make a pilgrimage cojnpctent personnel to care
for your coiafort and needs will be provided and doctors and nurses
will be available* During the pust two years many mothers who were
in poor health laade the pilgrimage and appeared to have benefited
by the sea air and the excellent care they received*

Should you reconsider and desire to visit the grave of
your stepson this summer, it is requested that you notify this of
fice at the earliest practicable date* You are assured that the
journey will not only be made at the expense of the Dr.lted States,
but everything possible for your comfort and welfare will be pro
vided*

For The Quartermaster General*

Very truly yours.

yis

r

A. D* HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M* Corps,

Assistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN RBPLT RBFBR TO QM-293-AM

Bunnell, Roy B. Cpl. (St.M.) SM*

Mrs, Milton Bunnell,
Route
vVolcott, Ind.

July 22, 1931.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages

during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have ansv/ered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

tru

///A. ̂ /HUGHES, "
Captain,''Q. M. Corps,

Assistant ^

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932?
Write amWrite answer here

I  Sign here



President Harding Bvmnell, Roy B.
8-5-^\ / Cpl.
123L ' /

I  the invitation extended
(Accept or decline)

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of

the Government of the United States under the pro

visions of the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.

Mrs. Milton M. Bunnell

(Name)

Et. #3, Wolcott, White County, Indiana.
(Town or City) (State)

V. s. oommtKNT puktiko omoi: me 1116256
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(St.-M) SM

Mrs. y.'Ilton u. Btmnell,
Ri5'»

Wolcott, lad.

Dear Madam:

The records of this office show that you
have not accepted or declined the invitation extend
ed you to make a pilgrimage to Europe undor the
provisions of the Act of March 2, 1929, sailing on
the "President liarding" on August 5, 1931,

In order that arrangomonts may te com
pleted for the pilgrimage, it is imperative that
you complete the card enclosed with the invitation
signifying v/hether or not you accept the invitation
and return the same to this office.

In the event no reply is received from
you hoforo June 5, 1931, the invitation will "be
automatically cancelled.

Should you desire to make the pilgrimage
at a later date, it is requested that you advise
this office to that effecto

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

April 13, 1931

A, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant,

31/449



WAR DEPARTMENT

OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL.

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO Q.M 293 A-M

Bunnell, Roy B. Cpl. 1233 SM
December 2, 1930.

Mrs, Milton M, Bunnell,
Route 3,

Wolcott, Indiana.

Dear Madam:

A
In order that the records of this office may be

complete and correct, it is requested that you advise as to
whether or not the late Corporal Roy B. Bunnell is survived
by a natural mother. If so, it will be appreciated if you

furnish her name and present address.

The enclosed Government envelope, which requires
no postage, is for your convenience in replying.

For The Quartermaster General.

Very truly yours.

Enclosure:

Envelope

''A".

Captain, Q,/ M. Corps,
Assistant.

/  " f
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER QENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO 293 A""C
August 9, 1930.

Bunnell, Roy B. 1233 SM Cpl.

Jlrs. Milton M. Bunnell,

Route

Wolcott, Indiana.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now "being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva
tions for steamship transportation required during the stimmer of
1,931 must "be made hy this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question "below
hy writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the "blank space following the

'question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very tr;iiiy yoi

'a: d/hu^es,
Captain, Q. M Corps,

Assistant.

r
DO YOU DESIRE TO MAK^ THE PILGRmOE DURING THE YEAR 1931?(Writ^^nswer here)

{Sign here;



.  RE-:CE:SP'i"V-'^
(J&CwS^7y-» "

Received from the Postmaster the Registered or Insured Article, the original
number of which appears orvthe face of this Card.

(Signature or name of addressee)

(Signature of addressee's agent)

Date of delivery , /9.3.0
Ford 3SX1 c S. OOVERNUtNT rRINTINO OPTICE; 1828



S^iiartuwnt
OFFICIAL BUSINESS

REGISTERED ARTICLE

NC^..

PENALTY FOR PRIVATE USE TO AVOID PAYMENT OF POSTAGE. $3K

No.

INSURED FARCER
\

Sireei ana NumheTfiXX ' f
orPo^iOSictE^k.

Return to.
.'^1

A.
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OF DEUVEKY
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Bev. a-2i
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\  RECEIIp-r^

r, 1^
-, Received from the PosSmasler the Registered or Insured /.Received from the Postmaster the Registered or Insured Article, the original

number of which appears on the face of this Card.

-

(Signature or name of addressee) ,

.  : ■ I

*
i. * I
' (Signature of addressee's agent)

Date of delivery
Form 3811 l*. S. OOVERKUKNT PBIN-TINO omCBr WJO

Z-Jl 19IO
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No

INSURED PARCEL
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Return to
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or Post Office Box,
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POSTAGE.5300.

RING

# VERY

WASHINGTON,
D. C.
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HHsottlX, Hoy t» • 125S S* Aaguot IX« 1930

!iy»* iiitoA ̂ 4V.

Boat* Bo« S,
Wolcott,

Indian**

|)4auf MMfaBKS

Booolyt is aokaoKlodged of ymar letter of July 31,
1930* vlth Che^ 5«. 369X83, in th© ajwwnt of $16.00,
« fonswdod to you recently xc cover mibsieteeoe and

laeidental exp***®* to K«w Ttarlc prior to the pilgriaag* which
you expected to arts* to the grcve of your cfccp-eon, the late
Corporftl Hoy 3. Baimcll.

It la very wsich regretted that you arc unable to
yrW ̂  pilgriiaaco at tMa tiae. Should your health laprore
euffieiently to enable you to skJos the joumsy *a»® tiws durlai^
the ctSBPser aywths cf liic ya&ru 1931, 1032 or 1953, it is ruquect^
•d that you notify this office In order that ̂ rrangemcKt* may be
■ade for you*

Tour ntasc hac seen pieced on the list of aiotiiar*
and widow* >?bo expect to ssakc the pilgrijaaec in 1931, and you
"Will again be ocasvmlaetcd with rolr.tive to your desire to laako
the jciirBey, at the tla* arracgewsits fear the pilgriicagcfl of
that year are being SLftde*

If you have not already done so, you are r«^<»ted
to return to this office, the identlfieatloa badge coat you to
smmt while wiiae the ;$OKirMy. The badge will be returned to
you when you make the pllgrinage*

For The Quarteroacter General.

very truly yours.

B* £* laiiTJOir,
Captain, Q. K Corye.

AcEictant*

A*' - '

Mite sitfii liHttifMiiliiMMiMililil
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE OUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C

Bttniwli, Boy B« i283«SII My im

KP8, Milton M, BuonoXl,
#S^

ladiaxiA,
Dear Madam:

r •

amount of

There is enclosed herewith Check No. in' the

S69«XB6
,  to pay for your meals and incidental/

expenses our home to New York on the pilgrimag^'
/

authorized hy the Act of March 2, 1929, j j

UND3E NO CIRCUMSTANCES MUST THIS CHECK^/Ie cksHED
f

AND USED FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THAT SPECIFIED.

J.
f  I

If for any reason, you are not able to sail on ;
/  I

/i

the date mentioned in your invitation, the check must he , ■

returned to this office immediately.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

'/

i

1 Incl.

Check No.

A. D. HUGllES,
Captain, Q, Mj Corps,

Assistant.

/;
/  J

//

a



XXXX A«ll

Hwwll* Bogr B* * 3JBS
TtOor 16, 1990

MiltOSl Mm BdwH,
Mm Ho» 5«

Dear Madam:

Arrangements have been completed for your transportation
to New York City on your pilgrimage to the American Cemeteries in
Europe. One week before your departure the railroad ticket agent,
of the first road shown below, will deliver your railroad and
pullman ticket to you. Your route to New York will be as follows:

Lmki*

Ltam

iwiw

Arrirm

folcott

Hmzlioello

InajLamapoHA
ladiSBftpoXii!

Bkui 8:10 m ing* 17

9;00 m w 17

cm. "UnSs. #Sf 12:07 m n- 17

cm. 2:29 m m 17

BM) # 2 9:56 m « 17
m « 3:56 HI m 28

All railroad employees have been instructed by their
officials to see that you are shown every courtesy and given assist
ance, particularly at points where it is necessary to change cars.

Should you not receive your ticket six days before the
date shown for your departure please take up at once with the ticket
agent and if he does not have your ticket, telegraph this office,
collect, to that effect.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

R. E. SHANNON,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER QENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO Qlil 293X3CSCMI

HS'-
qi . •

joanell. Soy B. - 1233 July 12, 1930,

Hra. sn^xt S* SixiiB«ll,
Bouto #3,
IfOlGOttf ludlaoa.

Dear Madam:

This office has not yet received your passport for
use in connection with your pilgrimage to the American Ceme
teries in Europe.

It is imperative that EVERY mother or widow making
this pilgrimage, whether an American citizen or not, have a
passport issued and in the hands of this office before she
begins her trip, -ilso ai^iso if aa» ou psawport application *a#
in sssg way different from that shown above.

Please comply as early as possible with the instruc
tions shown in form letter attached, or if you have heretofore
taken this action advise this office to that effect.

Should the clerk of the court not have been furnished
with "Special Pilgrimage Passport" applications, please request
him to take the matter up at once with the Passport Burea,u,
Room 170, State, War and Navy Building, Washington, D. C., and
he will be furnished with these forms.

The person to whom you should apply is ̂ ^e Clerk
of thn Circuit Court at Toaticello, Wlute county, Indiana*

\  t ^
\  '
\

V ?
\

\

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

1 End.

Form Let

E. E. SHANNON.

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

May 14, 1930»

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A"C

Btmnell, Soy B. -1233 U
Washington 8-19

Mrs* Milton M« Bnnnell
Soute 3

Wolcott, Indiana.

Dear Madam:

The records of this office shov/ that you have not
furnished the name of your Emergency Addressee as requested
in letter of Instructions from this office.

It is requested that in the blank space below you
write the name and address of the person in the United States

whom you desire to be notified in case you become seriously
ill or other emergency arises while you are making the pilgrimage
to Europe authorized by the Act of Congress approved March ̂ 19£9.

~ Name *■

'  -j^ress \ ^
%

Please fill in the above and mail it TODAY in the self-r
addressed envelope which requires no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Ve

V

-J RcCeiv'EO

End.
Env.

»3. & It. Di>
. M. e

truly
c:

B

A. D.Ruches,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.

.M'

:  ."JkAfj;
.%•. SSl-



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFiCE OF THE QUASTERMASTEf? GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C

Ban?-,Gil, Soy B. 1233 31!
12, 1^0,

Kra. Milton II. Btjnnell,
Bt. #3,
Wolcctt, IM.

Dear Madam;

The following instructions prepared by the Secretary of State

contain the necessary instructions to be followed by you in obtaining

the passport or travel document to be utilized in connection with your
pilgrimage to the cemeteries in Europe. Please read the directions
carefully and call in person upon the nearest Passport Agent or clerk
of a Federal or State court having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens.
Passport Agencies are located in Boston, Chicago, New Orleans, New York
City, San Francisco and Seattle. In large cities there are usually two
or more courts and at each county-seat a state court authorized to ac
cept these passport applications.

When you make this call be sure to take v/ith you the four
photographs called for in the instructions together with your invitation
as a means of identification. You should take with you to the passport
office at this time a. friend who is an American citizen and who has
known you for several years. The passport Agent or clerk of the,court
will mail your application to the Secretary of State in Washington, D. C. ;
who will issue the passports and travel documents and will deliver them
to The Quartermaster General to be held by him until your arrival in
New York.

The instructions prepared by the Secretary of State are as
follows:

"A mother or widow who owes allegiance to the United States
must apply to the Department of State for a Special Pilgrimage
Passport throiigh a Passport Agent or through a clerk of a Federal
court or State court having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens and
on the form prescribed by that Department. When making applica
tion, she should be accompained by a credible witness who is an
American citizen and who has known her for a period of two years
or more. With her application she should submit four photographs
on a light background and on thin paper not more than 3x3 inches
in size not less than 2jx2i inches in size and such documentary



'-r.

evidence of her American citizenship as she may have in her pos
session. In the absence of evidence of citizenship, her applica
tion should be witnessed by a credible person residing in the
same community who is an American citizen, has known her for a
long period of time and is able to swear to the best of his or
her knowledge and belief that she is a citizen of the United
States.

"A mother or widow who does not owe allegiance to the United
States must apply to the Department of State for a Pilgrimage
Travel Document through a clerk of a Federal court or a State court
having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens or through a Passport
Agent upon the form of application prescribed for that purpose,
entitled APPLICATION FOR A PILGRIMAGE TRAVEL DOCUMENT, issued
under the Act of March 2, 1929, submitting therewith four photo
graphs on a light background and on thin paper not more than
3x3 inches in size and not less than 2^ x 2| inches in size.
When making application she should be accompained by a credible
witness who has known her for a period of two years or more.

"The Act of March 2, 1929, provides that no fee shall be
charged for the execution of an application for a passport or
travel document or for the issue of a passport or travel docu

ment to a mother or widow making a pilgrimage to the cemeteries
of Europe in which deceased soldiers, sailors, and marines of
the American forces are now interred.

"Special Pilgrimage Passports and Pilgrimage Travel Docu
ments when issued by the Department of State will be forwarded
to the War Department.

"Applicants resident in Boston, Chicago, New Orleans, New
York City, San Francisco and Seattle should execute applica
tions at the Passport Agencies in those cities."

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.

^1

m mmm



Washipi^ton " / r\ ' '

ils^ ^
invitation extended

(Accept^^dccUne) '

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at^he expense of the

Government of the United States under the provisions of

the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.

I? i/Mrs. Milton M. Bxmnellj /
(Name)

Route Wolcott, Ihite County, Indian^. ̂
(Town or City) (State)

v. B. OOTEBNMEKT PBDtTmO •ITtCB. 103«
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE OUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A"C October 7, 1929.

BTiimell, Roy B. 1233 Sm

I'Ts, Milton M. Bunnell, a
Route E 3,
Wolcott, Indiana.

Dear Madam: xy ̂

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe "by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes)

X

(No)

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930?

(Yes) (^)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visi.t
to the grave of the deceased member, .
tary or naval forces in whom you ̂ >-^teri^t^MC' (Yes)

X
(No)

—  hi

4.. Please eive your age and state t
V Age^3 Health

(Years) (Good)
X

(Poor)

*  s - ^ — — i
\cP'\ * ^

^1- (■..

5. What language do you speak? 5^

f  V
English - (Yes) X ^^o)
Other language

(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

End.
Act
Envelope

3HN T. HARRIS,
Ma^or, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO. QM 293 A-C
Bmmell, Eoy B.
1233

-/

November 4, 1929,

Mrs. Milton M. Bunnell,
Houte E 3,

Wolcott, Indiana.

Bear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an
Act of Congress approved Kfarch, 2, 1929, enabling the mothers
and widows of the members of the military and naval forces of
the United States now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to
maJce a pilgrimage to these cemeteries.

The records of this office indicate that you were the
step-mother of the late Corporal Roy B. Bunnell, and in order to
determine your eligibility under the Act to make the pilgrimage
to his grave it will be appreciated if you will furnish the fol
lowing information:

(1) Bate of your marriage to the
father of Corporal Bunnell. C  inrJS^if/2

(2) Were you married to Mr. Bunnell
at the time his son entered the
military service?

-

(3) Were you married to Mr. Bunnell
at the time of his son's death?. ITfci -

For the^QuSFESTmaster General.

\^^ry truly yours.

2 Incls.

Act.

Env.

A. Du

./Captain, Q. If./ Corps,
\y Assistant

/ ifin \ ■ ■

-  ' W
aA ̂  i ^



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

^ X

J

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A"C

Bunnell, Roy B.
1233

A-u^st 28, 1929,

. j

Hr. Milton M. Bunnell,
Route E 3,
■Wolcott ,-Tnd.

Bear Sir;

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated May 27, 1929 making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1, Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thi-u adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en
closed Act, give her name, address, .and
relationship in the space opposite.

^^iTRsghviyed by a widow or mothi
the pilgrimage?

mother does she

^  Fo^fi^ie Quartermaster' General,
REP 18 tr Very t

M, 4 ft .

ruly yours,

ln%l%^'-
JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



i WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAls'

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM P.Q? A-C

Soy s Hay . 1929,

mtoa m BmiU*
B

Wol«ett, iDd#

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries".

• « TJie records of this office show that you are thjin^.jy|,,Oo* Qg eOtih "whoiie rwaJJOC Rr» Jioir iirfwrrod
in %m St* M&Iu«a AE»rio«i Thinnciourt, Fr«ao«*

11 you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the ful
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that acti^on may tak
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of ^he en
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother" and "widow" If
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood i".10°°
uaren^-is to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is reqa •
If he "was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also request
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 incls.

Act of Congress^

Envelope.

JOHK T. HARRIS,
Major, a. M. Corps,

Assistant.

H



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

t

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-M

13, 1932,
Btaanall, Roy 8, a

}fr«* ii, BuisimII,
Eoat« #3,

^oloolft, lad.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1922 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost

or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe,

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last

opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in

1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who

does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

E Ends.

1  DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933?

CHAS. W. DIETZ,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

(Write answer here)

H-

(Sign here)_



wmmm

QM 293 A-M
Bunnell, Roy B, Cpl. (Et.M.) SM March 23, 1932,

."V

Mrs* Azma Buimell,
Route

Wolcott, Ind,

Dear Madam:

&

Reference is made to correspondence fonrarded you from
this office relative to a pilgrimage to the grave of your stepson,
the late Corporal Roy B* Bunnell.

It is notod that in previous years yoinr health arould not
permit you to make the journey, and in this connection you are as
sured that should you make a pilgrimage competent personnel to care
for your comfort and needs will be provided and doctors and nurses
will be available. During the past two years many mothers who were
in poor health made the pilgrimage and appeared to have benefited
by the sea air and the excellent care they received.

Should you reconsider and desire to visit the grave of
Yovr stepson this suraner, it is requested that you notify this of
fice at the earliest practicable date, Tou are assured that the
journey wall not only be made at the expense of the Dr-ited States,
but everything possible for your comfort and welfare will be pro
vided,

rj .For The Quarterraaster General,

Very truly yours.
1. j

c;

IMS

A, D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. H. Corps,

Assistant,

O



U
WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

QM-293-AM
IM H«PLT HBr«« TO

Buimcll, Roy B» (St.il*) at»
July 82, 1931.

lb't« mitoa X* Bimnoll*
#S,

Seloott, Ind.

Dear Madam:

+o «rp now being made for conducting pilgrimages
-  • tv viirJS" ?rthrcemeterieB in Europe unier the provieione.^during the^ year uamh 2 1929 as amended,
n of the AcV of Congress of March 2, I92y, as

n " To^ssure proper and JJ°°°™he^aumier of 1932
tlons focetea&hip transportation required
must be nade Ig this the question below by writing
It is therefore a®"red tha y_ .u„aecided- in the blank space
either of thef^sords "Yes , no , oi
following the-question

■  ai soon as you -™^"d the question.^ple^ sign^your
"rtuirfs ™ po"stlBe! Tnoraelty!"^ a prompt reply is essential.

+ +n all fiiieihle mothers and widowsThis letter is being ^ Government during
who'did not make a pilgrimage at o-
1939 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

A. D, HUGHES.
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.

Sign here

\ ■

DO YOU DpiRS TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURIHG THE YEAR jprite answer here

1^' j

id
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HEADQUARTERS

AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE IN EUROPE
IN REPLYING OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF THE SERVICE

PLBA«S ADDRESS 3© RUE MOUITOR

CHIRP, AMERICAN GRAVES

REGISTRATION SERVICE.

PARIS. FRANCE293 BUimSLL, Hoy B.

June 2,1931.

SUBJBOT; Ohanga of Daaignation, Disintarmant and Ra"biirial of Hamains.

50: She Quartanmster General of the Array, Washington, D.O.

6.

1. With further rafarenoa to 2nd indorsement this office of May
18,1931 (file as ahova), and your 1st indorsement of May 4,1931 (QM 293
A-M - Unknown U-3401. X-293 Bunnall,Hoy B. X-293 Willis, George M.), on
letter this offioe dated Hovamher 22,1930, enolosed herewith are G.H.S.
Forms 114-A, 16-A and 1-A oovaring permanent conoantration of the remains
of the late Oorporal Hoy B.Bunnell, #2383784, Company G, 60th Infantry,
into Grave 36, Block B, How 6, St-Mihiel American Gemeteryj 'fhiauoourt,
(Meurtha-at-Mosalla)•

2. The remains previously oarried as Oorporal Hoy B.Bunnell, in
Grave 36, Blook B, Row 6, have Been designated as Sergeant George M.V/illis,
#2383742, Company G, 60th Infantry, and oonoentrated into Grave 2, Blook B,
How 27, Gty.#1233. Enclosed are oonoentration forms in connection there-
with.

3. The inscription on the permanent marker over the grave of Sergt.
Willis now reads as follows:

George M.Y/illis - Sergt. - 60 Inf. - 5 Biv. - V/ashington - Sept.16,1918

4. The name has been added to the Cemetery Organization Directories
and the Oombined Directories.

Inols: 5

2 Forms 114

2  " 16

0
<2?

HIOH.\HD T.ELLIS,
Colonel,United States Army,
Ohief.

^7")
-un^



St .Mi' ■*! arlcan Oaraatery #1233,
G.R.S. FORM iill4-A. ' STATIOM (Meurtha^at-Mosalla).

To be prepared in triplicate. DATE llay.,..15.tk,....1931

REPORT OF DISINTERM.ENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT

Records of G.R.S. Headquarters. Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body
.  BUMHSLL, Hoy B. .i at1. Name ". f. 10. Name : _...:

2. No 2383784

3. Rank

11. No.

12. Rank

4, 0 r g

5. D.D. Septamber 16,1918
Killed in action6

13. Org.....

, G.D.

,14. (a) D.D..

(b) D. B..
Haoovered from a made grave in the Bois da ~
Bonvaux, Gorarauna of Jaulny,(Meurthe-et-MosalM^crepancy found upon disinterment
Map Ghamblay 5-6 1/20,000, coordinates North-
7. Grave No : Sec 15. Grave No Sec.
243.050; East-366.d60.

8. Plot Row 16. Plot ..Row

9. 17.

18. Cemetery

20. Dept. or County 21. Country

22. G.R.S. Hdqrs. Code No

19. Commune or town

France

23. Disinterred (Date) By^

24. Inscription on grave marker : Ho marker

Name Serial No. —

Rank Organization

25. Was identification disc found on grave-marker

Husaall H.Dutches
Signature Junior Technical Assistant

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body ? (If no disc or other means
of identification on body, give description of body in detail). Nothing

of an identifying nature was found with the remains. A former grave was found about
-...two .meters southaast of the abovs. oaQMinates.. .!!;ha,..,r0m.ih3 t.akan,,,frpm...thi3
were probably identified. This may be material aid in identifying Unknov/n U-3401.

27. Condition of body .Fl^ah.._of......b.Qdy.. 9.nt.lr.e.ly..-.dt,cQrap.o,3e4 and gkelaton.. di.sar.ticulat0d

28. Nature of burial Buried in a made grave about OmAO d.86p, in ODshoes size 6, and parts of Amerioah equipment.
29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records

quoted above ? ..." - -

30. Body prepared and placed in casket -. Date Hoveraber. A4..,193Q By ,Bis3oll....H^^^
Hub sell H.butoher31. Casket sealed by -

Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor HusaellH.Dutoher,
Investigator.



SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of box.) Box No.,^-

32- Designation of body : , .

Roy B. Serial No.

0-33435

2383704

Ranjj; _ Oorporal _ Organi zation..

33. Consigned to : - . -

Oo.G, 60th Infantry

^  ■ St.Mihiel .Araarioan Oematery ̂ 1233,
Name of Permanent Cemetery (MeurtHa-Tt-MselT^^^

34. Casket boxed and marked (Date) -By.

35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and^
accomplished under my immediate supervision and^
is correct.

Signature of G.R.S. Inspector

36. Remarks

SuperInt andant

Body tamporarily carried as Unknown U»S»Soldiar U—3401. Identified
as Oorporal H6y-B.BunhaII-.2383784-,"0o'.G,60^t Infantry, per Oahle #2255,0^MGir
dated May 5,1931.

37. Shipped from point of Operation ; (Date)

To point of Concentration

Convoyer

,  • ' > ■(Name) ■

Signature Shipping officer

38. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration : Date..

By G.R.S. Representative

39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date.

To Permanent Cemetery

Con■voyer^:.r_
(Name)

Signature Shipping Officer

40. Received: Date

G.R.S. Representative 1

41. Reinterred ■....

42. Grave No! ...1. ... •^^irty^s^ (36)

43.

...te....l.5.th, 1931
(Date)

Row 1^1
Section

T" HSi:.-..

BGCCLC. : ; i.; ;

■o:v G.R.S. Representative

bVKV.LlAH

y.iCl-.OKI nr. I-'KWKJIV v.u- 5,- ^ ;,w (■ VL v.
pG 'iGbSl.eC TU fLThj3Cafe

kosn ^

7 iJuperiritendent .

/r OR

■■r'-



St,
O. R. S. TVo.

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT-AND REBURIAL

B.i- Remains of Bmmell,

American Gemetery.

Rank Cpl.#

Plac(^a}lii.auooiirt/ France,

Date ..May 15th., 1931.

Si'iRiAi. Number #23837.8.4;.

ORGANr/.ATtON Q.o.. Gr.».: ..6.Q.th.....Inf ,
2. Disintorrcd (date) :

Rpyember 14 th, 1930 .
"v.

By : GroiipRnssell. H, Putcher,

''TOin (give complete location):Recovered from the Bois de BonvaBqf,Oommane de
h-et-Ivl, I.Iap^ 5-6 l/SOOOO, Coord,

N.243,050-Eo366.860.
Unit Inyestigator, .Stp Mihiel

3. Reburied (date)

May 15th, 1931.

In (give complete location); ■ ■

Grave 36, How 6, Block B,

By : Group. 3t-Ulhlel Gty. xaUu-c ol'roburial Segulation.

■4. Report as to naiure of original liurial and condition of l)0(ly upon disinterment:

•Shese remains were fonnd in a.jmad.e. graye__spout In^O. deep, in opiJS Unifoim, field shoes'
size 6, and parts of American equipment, flesh entirely decoiroosed, skeleton disarti-
•Gnlate d. -

5. (a) Rlentification tags : Buried with liody ? SO. On grave marker ?..1.Q grave marker.

[(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :
SO o-ther means of identifieation found, a former American grave was found about 2 mtrs

...southeast of the above coordinates, the remains taken from tMs grave were projiably
identified, this may be of material aid in identifing U-3401.

M

»

AfgD

9  10

G. What does ovamination of body show as regards tiie following identifying items ?

(a) Height (actual moasiu'oment) Imp to det

(b) Weigiit {e.stimated)

(c) Hair—Color .

^  • Quantity ■*- -

Characterisfic-s...^

(<;/) Hair on face—Color

Location

Quantity -

(e) Permanent marks on body (old scai's, peculiaritie.-

or missingparts).

if

n

n

Diagram represents the mouth wide open

62}

_ uuuu
22 25 24 25 26 27

(/) Wounds or mi.ssing parts (received at time of casualty)
....Left...ham9rus fractured, upper half, left femar fractured, upper and lower half.

-  . - „ - -V
supervised liv. h Kuasell H. Putoher, Approv^-: ^)5hn..o..:./ / Superintendat.

^ ^ - •
8. Reburial ^ .sujicrvi.sed'by P]"0\t c

""^/Superintendent.
/



V- -.rS (i.

IISTIIUCTHIBS FOB THE PflOPER COMPLETIQB Of G. R. S. FORM «0. ;e.|

;;..J,nanoca«„.. .o.a ,.ea . aaa.or to OueoUo^.^:;^;;

1. Show soldier's aame, serial nLunl,eroau.li a,,.1 orsaiMaation, a,Hllty^l.i.tdialntormi a,,.irelmrlecl
hfonnott^r "-■ •»«>««>. iwm «i.icb (ho body was dlsialorrodcind the group aucl unit whicii made disiutci'iuent.

3. Give date and aociirato ini'ormation as to location of rohui-iai and tiie 'toiid •winch made rehunal. and how reburial was mado-ln caskol,' wooden Ibx. L 'and vinit

-K State to hat degree decomposition has progressed, wiiothor recognitit .n is possilile and how the
poSm ].ox. burlap, etc. This statonn-nt shouhl ho asClpl^ as

5. (a.) State wiietlier identificaiion tags were I'ouml buried witli ])odv and on grave marker
by reporting "Yes" or "No",

(6) State whetlier or not body appears to liave Ijopm a iiospital case. Wore any ideutiryin"-
^ articles found in or on body or grave? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts

■:ma tiic hke fOLmd on body or in grave. Gi-ve any and all information wbicli it is tbougiit mi"bt
'he of use in identifying the body, other tiian tliat ta])ulated under ItoEU No 6.

6. Give all information as to ])ody deseri])tioii and dontai eiiart as nearly correctly as the
condition of, tlie iiody will allow. Items pp and (/") under the liody description arc very important
and sliould be very camplote. Tiie dental chart is also very important and should l)o filled in"
with gicat carc. There are 32 teeth to lie accc>untcd (or, as .sliowm liy the iiumlici^.s ou the chart

» Beginning at the middle line in iioth upper and lower j;iws, the teolli are aiTangcd syimnetrically
OQ eitjier side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines (tearing teeth), ]>icuspids

-  (chewing teetii), and mohtrs (principal chewing teeth). .\n examination slioi'iid he made and
tindiog.s ciiarled -to cover the following liasic conditions : Lost leetii, ci'owiiod teeth, iiridgo
work, fillings, caries (cavitie.s of decay), denturo.s (plates), and any deformity I'f jwas foil nd.

MISSING TEETH.. All teeth missing tlirongh previmis
nxtj'action (net those !'r:vet.ureil ur
displaced by I'ecimt wounds) should
1)0 sci'atched out, thu.s ;

TOOTH r-llSSiriG
'%:M j TOOTH MissmG

GROV/NED TEETH Block in solid the ci'own of tooth (label
gold, porcola'n. or gold and porcelain ),
thus

GOLD CaoWi! porcelain crown
OLD CROWN

BRIDGE WORK Block in solid the crown of tooth (lahel
gold bridge,gold and porcidain hi'idge)
thn ;

yGOLD AND PORCELAIN BRIDGE
-GOLD BRIDGE

FILLINGS Draw filling on'tootli accurately as
possible (l>locly in and lai.iel gold,_
.silver, coinent), tlms :

OLD FILLING
GOLD FILLtNG
GOLD FILLING

CARIES (CAVITIES) ^ Outline location and size ol cavity, \^/fK
shade in thus ;

SILVER filling
GOLD filling

CAVITY
DECAYED

DENTURES (PLATES) Draw diagram of relative size and shaiio of plate lilock in teeth attached and indicate
retaining clasps on natural teeth with the word " clasj) "

7. Show name of person .supervising, the disinterment and the name and title of the person
approving same. , • , .. .

8. Show name of person supervising the reburial and tlie name and title of the person approving
same.

■^4
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293 Bxinnell,

X-293 Willia7
U^XJjL
George•

2nd Ind.

Hdqrs•,stalerioan 6«Ii.S»,in Europe, 20 me ilolitor, Paris, France,Llay 18,1931
To - Ihe Quartermaster General of the ilrniy, V7ashington, E.G.

1. Eeferenoe preceding indorsement,the remains of the late Sgt.
George WILLIS, 2383742, Go.G,60th Infantry,have been disinterred from
Grave 36, Block B, ao\7 6, and reburied in Grave 2, Block B, Row 27,
St.Mihiel Anerican Gemetery, in Grave left vacant by the removal of
the body of the late Pvt.Lloyd BREIVSR, 733412, Go.I, 6th Infantry,
whose remains were shipped to the United States on Uay 7,1931. The
remains of the late Gorp. Roy B.BUEMELL, 2383784, Go.G, 60th Infantry,
were concentrated in Grave 36, Block B, Row 6, under the marker bearing
his name.

2. Gonoentration Forms covering the disinterraant and reburial of
the above mentioned deceased soldiers will b^ sent to your office within
a few days.

L ̂

"EceiveO ^TLlGlimD T.ELLIS,
Oolonel,United States jtany,
Ohief.
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QM 293 A-M - Unknown U-3401
X-293 Bunnell, Roy B.
X-293 Willis, George.

1st lnd»

War Dept. OQMJ, Washington, May 4, 1931 - To: Officer in Charge, Headquarters
in Europe, imerican Pilgrimage Gold Star Mothers and Widows, 146 Avenue des
Cb.emps Elysees, Paris, France,

1, With reference to your letter of November 22, 1930, you have been
cabled this date that the remains interred in Grave 36, Row 6, Block P, St.
Mlhiel Cemetery, as those of Roy Bunnell have been identified as those of
George M. Willis, U-3401 held at the St, Mihiel Mortuary has been identified
as Roy B, Bunnell,

2, It is requested that you have the body of the late Sergeant Willis
disinterred from Grave 36, Row 6, Block B, and assigned new grave location;
and that the remains of the late Corporal Bunnell now held in the morgue be
interred in the vacated grave.

3, The penuanent grave marker for Sergeant M, Willis should read:

Inf, - 5 Div. -George M, Willis - Sergt, - 60
Washington - Sept, 16, 1918,

4, Mrs, Willis sails June 21st to visit the grave of her son, and it
is desired that advice concerning the grave location for Sergeant Willis be
expedited to this office.

For The Quartermaster General,

■'S;
V ■ V r-Y

6 Mm ,55,

Captain, p,. Corps,

- 2 -
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IN RKPLYINe

PLKASB ADDRESS

CHIEF. AMERICAN ORAVU

RESISTRATION SERVICE

HEADQUARTERS

AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE IN EUROPE

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF THE SERVICE

ZO RUE MOLITOR

FiuK NO 293 Unknovm, U-34r01 •
3?253r&uimell, Roy B*
Z-295 Willis, Greorga*

PARIS. FRANCE

Kovsmber 22,1930.

Subject: Recovery of Remains.

So: She Quartermaster General of the Army, Washington, D.O.

1. Inclosed herewith is G.R.3.Porm 16-A covering the recovery of
the remains of Unknown U.S.Soldier U-3401,recently found by the Research
Personnel of this Service.

2. fhese remains were recovered from a made grave in the Bois de
Bonvauz, Goiamins of Jaulny, (lieurthe-et-Moselle), map reference Ghambley
5-6 1/20,000, coordinates Rorth-243.050: Sa3t-366.860. Nothing of an
identifying nature was found with these remains,there was however, a former
American grave about two meters southeast of this point, in which only
remnants of American equipment could bo found.

3. Ho personal effects were found with the body.

4. It is the opinion of this office that U-3401 recovered November
14,1930 from Bois de Bonvaux.is in reality the late Corporal Hoy B.Bunnell,
2383784, Go.G,60th Infantry. Tooth chart for this Unknown absolutely checks
with that as given for Gpl.Bunnell. The body now carried as Roy B-Bunnell
in Grave 36, Block B, Row 6, St-Mihiel American Cemetery is possibly that
of Sergeant George Willis, 2383742, Oo.G, 60th Infantry. Dental chart for
this casualty shows "Teeth 2,3,17,19,30,31,32 and 32 missing". — this might
be interpreted as: Teeth 2^2.17.19.29.50.51 and 32 missing. "Pivot tooth
also reported in upper front"# Dental chart for body buried as Gpl.Bunnell
shows Teeth i,3J^,17,19,29,30,31 and 32 MBD# Tooth #8 MAD,this might have
been the 'Tivot tooth also reported in upper front"# Attention is invited
to paragraphs 1 and 2 letter your office dated August 4,1925, QM 293 A-C
Buunell, Roy B#

5# These remains are being held in the St-Mihiel mortuary pending
receipt of advice from your office as to confirmation of identification
and disposition.

Inol-1 , ,
SRS Form 16-A, 11/15/30*

RIOHAHD T.ELLIS,

Colonel,Q#M#Gorp3,
United States Army,

Chief.

- 1 -
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ORIGINAL PAPER FILED
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CP^^SS INDEX
)

U% Ia&,

9
JO

o

»«7 4, 1S31 ^ ®0J 0flle«r ta OUargt. Headq«nrt!e«i
iM mtm, 4M»3ft4aa Pag3fiwi«» Gold sitiap mA Wia<ia», 146 Atanoe daia
auHt]^a n^iMMia, V9xia, Fytao#^ w , ATaiue aaia

I

I

I* Wttai fai^x«»aa t« jaoop latitay of iroranbay SS, 192K>, you haye iweia
a4l»lad thid data that tba yamlna intajtrad la (ferata », Jtea 6, Bloolc B. sti.
HlMal Oanatayy, aa thaaa of Roy Boaaail haya U«& idmtifiad aa thoaa of 1
Qaw^ tU '^llUa* 0*3403. hold at tha st» Mlhlal Rortaayy hut taan idoatiiiiad
at Bay B« BaanaU*

I
i
I

Bw It la ra^uaatad tliat yoa hava tha tody of tiia 3ata Sargaaat uiulla
dlaljiti»ad tmn Q*ata 0$, Baa «, B3a«le B, and aaaiiaad aa* gmaa laaatioait
and ttat tlia xaaalaa of tba lata Ooayaral BasaaU aoa told la tBa aergiaa N
iataxTod la tlia yaoatad graya*

S, Tha pamaaaat gaaya lauricay for Saygaaal II* tiima tfioald ftadi

Oaorea su wuila - aargt. - dotii laf♦ * sth Dir. -
Waahtagtoa * s<|»t. 16, 3,918.

4* lira* aiUla aalla 3Uaa Slat to yiait tta graya of bar aoa» and ii
la daalyad ttat adyiaa ooaeemlag tlaa grata looatlim for sargeaat Willis to
aapiditad to ttia offtea*

for f!ia <;aartarMa»tor Gaaerol*

A« 0. mmm,
Gi^taLa, Q* M. (karptt,

AamLwumtrn

V

I

iXj:

OCIVBUOnKT PKUIl UfU OTTICD
3—8443
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/  <W WW jiHi^  muit, ly

F ̂i^C-
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May », 1951

tOx

t HmiMiiimMmu

fim j|.<jtit«uiti 9«Dor«Ll^ Ifaahisicton, »♦ C-
V
0

1* 7<m are athriasd that tho ranains of tlia lato Sei^
goaat Qoor^o M« Williij 2Sh3?42, OfOpai:^ Q, dOth ZsfAixtzy«
Stii Divlaiatt^ haoo boon roeonrorod fnai an laolatod gjmro la
th« 9oia do Bon7?&tka« Oosoaao of Frozgr* franoo^ 7ho ho^ i«
to romln in 8aro|io*

2« XdoaAiiflootioft of tho .rfotno oas offootod by
iimna of a <SotaiIod iaTostl^atioaii ahiah •bo«ro that Ssrgoaab
Willis oas ktllod in aotioa in tho looaXilgr abovo nontlonod
aztd tho dontal ohart of tho roBttiao roooooroi ohooko with
that of Sorgoaxit WlllSo,

^9* Mrs* Harriott KUlio, aothor of tho woteraa, io
boigg adviaod utdor owon date of tho rooorory aad tdontif ioa-
tiqjo of the ro»ino of her ocm and that oho will bo furthor
odyijiod as to tho oaeaot graro loeatioa upon roooipt of ouoh
adr^o fxtm 5uropo*

t

C) 4* tho Bisui of Sorgoant isillio ohemld bo rowoood frm
yoi^ list of Halooatod ^Vorld Tsar ©oad*

for fho Qaartoroaotsr Otooralt

s

COPT PQRi

i* D* BHGHSS*
Captaint Q* CorpOf

Moiotaat*

American Battle MosuBonts Commission*
State, Waa i Mary Bldg., Washington, D. C.

%



Burao
93 A-M
•  rjoy 3 • April 15, 1931

?Irs« ?.;ilton K- Buanell,
Bt. #3,
vTolcotlj, Xnd.

Dear Madam:

The records of tliis office show that yoti
have not accepted or declined the invitation eztend-
od you to malio a pilgrimage to Europe under the
previsions of the Act of March 2, 1929, sailing on
the "Eresidont Harding" on August 5, 1931,

In order that arrangomonts may "be com
pleted for the pilgrimage, it is imperative that
you complete the card enclosed with the invitation
signifying whether or not you accept the invitation
and return the same to this office.

In the event no reply is received from
you before Juno 5, 1931, the invitation will bo
automatically cancelled.

Csl

Should you desire to mko the pilgrimage
at a later date, it is requested that you advise
this office to that effect#

1*"'

Qln

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

©•

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Qo Mc Corps,

Assistant,

31/449
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•^293 BuanftUj Bay », '*
X-s^ ??iili», duarga.

Ist lad.

Ki

«.rloaB PUerlme. OoM Stw t!Bth,r. mi nims. uS xnm, ««
^Lyaaatt Paris, Prtaica#

X* tltli rafaraaea ta your Xattar of Korinber S9, X930, you hara bao:f'
eabled thla date -Ihat the lawalas Intarred la Oan.'im 36, Boa «, Blook B, St.
aihial Oeecetery, «s tboea of Hoy aimaaU linTQ bean, identified ee those of
Cteerge Willie, tJ»S401 held at the St. Mllitel Martuery baa been identlfied^^
a» Boy 6. BuimeXl,

i  \2. It i» requeated titat you hoTo the body of the late Sergeeat t/iUia
dieiatorred fro« Grave 36, Boa e. Block B, end eseigned new grave loeatiea:
aad that the retaalne of the late Corpcsral auaaeil lam hold la the leergKe be
iaterred la the reimted grave*

S. The yeznaneat grave aerker for Sergeeat M. Willie ehould reedt

oeorsi «• Willie 3ergt. « 60t laf. - 5- Elv. •
Baehlagtoa - Sept. If, 1918.

4. ISre. HlUie sane lUae atMvto vlelt the grave of her eon, aod It ̂
Is deelred that advioo ooacerniiig the grave loostioa for Sergeant Willis be
expedited to thie offlee. P

»

JL4 T>, IIBGKES,
CeptelB, q* Si, Ooermt

leeieMAta

OT
9

•j



293 Unknown U^3401.

X-293 Bunnall, Boy B.
X-293 VUlla, Georga.

BoTOc^ar 22,3.930«

Sut^Jeott Baoovery of Batnains*

Sot ^artertaaatar GaaaraX of tha Waahlngtont B»0,

I. laolosad herewith la a»Ji.3.^or» Id-A ooTertng tha reoovory of

the ran»ina of Unkaovm U.U.Soidier U-340i,raoently foiuad toy the Beaearoh
Pei'eonnel of this S6z*vioe»

2* Shesa remalaa were reoovored from a made gravo in tha Sola da
Bonvata, OoaaRma of lltourtha-ot-ifoBelia), map raferanoe Ohaiabley
e-6 1/20,000, ooordinatee Horth-243.050i Baat-366.860. Bothing of an
identifying aetwo waa found with thaaa raaaina.thera was however, a fonaar
Amerioan grava about two meters southeast of this point, in whioh only
reisaante of Amerioan equixniant oould be found.

3* 2to peraoaal effeota were found with the body.

4, It la the opinion of this office that U-3401 reoovered November
14,1930 from Bo is da 3onvaux,ia in reality the late Corporal Hoy B.Bunnell,
2383784, 0o,0,60th Infantry, Sooth chart for this Unknown abaolutely oheoka
with that aa given for Onl,Bunnell. She body now carried aa Roy B,Bunnell
in Grave 36, Block B, Bow 6, St-31ihial .^raerioan Cemetery is posaibly that
of Sergeant George V/illis, 2383742, Co.G, 60th Infantry, Dental ohart for
this oasualty shows '^aeth 2,3,17,19,30,31,32 and 32 miaaing", - this might
be interpreted aai Seoth 3,^,17,19,29,30,31, aa^d 32 roiaaing, "Pivot tooth
also reported la upper front". Dental ohart for body buried as Cpl,Bujmell
shows Seath i„3a6.17,19.29,30,31 and 32 iSBD, Sooth #8 MAD,this might have
been the "Pivot tooth also reported in upper front". Attention
to pare^raphs 1 and 2 letter yotir office dated August 4,1925, Qil 293 A-0
Butmell, Soy B.

5, Sheae reiwiins are being held in the St-;iihlel mortuary pending
reoaipt of advice from your office as to oonflnnation of identifloatwn

X
and diapoeltlon.

Inol-l

GKS Pora 16-A, 11/15/30,

SIOmED S,RLLIS,
Colonel,Q.M,Oorps,
United States

Chief,

q <r ^ ̂

ST\ > U: ̂  '

/ ■

IL



EECOldMENDATION 5/4/1931

Indorsement to Edrope, on their letter of ll/22/l930. File 293 U-3401, Bunnell. Roy B
Williff, George M«

Advising that the remains now interred in Gi-av© 36, Rovf 6, Block B/St. Mihiel American
Cemetery, under the cross of Gpl. Roy B. Bunnell,(2383784) Company ®, 60 Infantry B Divisl
^T© been identified as those of the late Sergeant George M. Willis - 2383742, Goo^any 0,
60 Infanjrry, and should be exhumed and reburied 4nt©-aa©tkep-gPavew- elsdwhere. ̂  ̂ *

IaI ^-3401 nowovered November 13, 1930 from the Bois de Bonvaux, E366.86O-243.050, held in the morgue of the St. Mihiel American Cemetery have been identified
as those of the late Corporirl Roy B. Bunnell, 2383784, Company G, 60 Infantry, and should
be interred in grave 36, Row 6, Block B, B, St. Mihiel American Cemetery, tmder hi.
or OSS.

^he permanent grave marker // for Sergeant George Willis should read —

With reference to par. 5- b Form 16 A of Nov. 1930 this office so far has benn unable
to locate a recovery from the location listed— however this may be due to the time
elapsing between reports, as two groups do not seem to give the ssone coordinates for
recoveries, from approx. the same location.

remainsYour attentions is called to the duplication of U nmber— 3401 was assigned the Unknown
American interred in Grave 101. PI. 3, Boation 1, Gty. #1203— exhumed and reburied into
Grave 26, Row 8, Block G, Meuse-Argojtoe American Cemetery, and now identified ax being
those of late Private Clark A. Joernes, 1462161, Pompany A, 140 Infantry, and h'wvo—been—wer
returned to the U.S. in -^ug. 1926. Hence, ann|>her U number should be assigned to the
remains recoved from Bois de Bonvaux, 366.860-243.050 and identified as those of Gpl,
Bunnell, There should be no duplication of U numbers.

E. Kensett Va41

Investigator,

Jc^

k



BECQMMENDATOION.

JJay 4, 1931

In^. "to Europe—f on their letter og" ll/22/l930 293 TJ-3401, BumsBll- Rob B., Williat;
George Mo ' " ^ ^

advising that remains now in Gr-ave 36, Row 6, Bl, B,StibMihiel American
Cemetery, #1233, have been identified as those of

o , r
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IN REPLY REFER TO -

WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAI,

WASHINGTON

REMAINS INTEERED IN GRATE THIRTY SIX ROW SIX BLOCK B ST MIHIEL

AS ROY B^ BUNNELL IDENTIFIED AS GEORGE M WILLIS STOlj IT THIRTY
FOUR NAUGHT ONE HELD ST MIHIEL MORTUARY IDENTIFIED AS BUNNELL

DISINTER BODY FROM GRAVE THIRTY SIX ROW SIX BLOCK B ASSIGN NEW

GRAVE LOCATICN'HEADSTOHE LISTING GEORGE M WILLIS SERGEANT

SIXTIETH INFANTRY FIFTH DIVISION WASHINGTON STEPEMBER SIXTEENTH

NINETEEN EIGHTEEN STOP MRS WILLIS SAILS JUNE TWENTY FHiOT TO

VISIT GRAVE OF SON STOP INTER REMAINS HELD IN MORGUE IN VACATED

GRAVE^VISE WILLIS GRAVE LOCATION EXPEDITE



"•r 4. im
trm Iirtrestlgiktioiii*

T«. Citttit«r3r Audit,

Cty 125S-
t« ll^hidi MfiMa Cty«

^hiaaooiart^ 2£i>«t« if

WTdi-

B« d-si

Prev# reported Xifltttifiad *••

Roe«TOr«d Xl/l4A9S0 trcm C>1, R«y b. tWBMli
isol* S9«T« ia thd Bolt de Btgovtiuc^ SSBSTH
coded «8 Qagne. JaaOny ( really Caao* c#, o, 60 fttf. lu tAiAt
Frtay) 366*8aO« 243.06

Bold la aMfiM cty 1286

Cpl. Roy 3. Bomell. 2383784
Ct. G# 60 Z«r. rtoorrorad U/lo/t924t
trm leolatM^ grvn Bolt do Bogmmx-
oeded at Vlovllle*<ti Bays ( eoord.
Z X. north of oano. V«>«n»H.) really
Cnno. Prony) £366.d8&- 243.04

3(4. Ooorgo X. V.llllt
5742365748

Co. G, 60 Inf. XU 9/16/U

Ita^iat to ho Iwriod la
Franoo.

X. XoSMtet Vail
laoottigator.
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G.R.S. FOHH #135
IDEHTIPICATICiK OPmiOH 0 P I IT I 0 H

FILE Hp»
wzom J.93

case of BUMELLt ROY B.>25^5784 - GpI. So, (g. 60 Inf, XIA 9/I6/I8
recovered 11/14/1930 from isol. Gfl-. Bois d'e Bonvaux, Gmme. Jaulnv

^ ^ M-et-iA E56q.86 - 243^QS and held in mor^e Ctva '
I5BCISI0IT Remains as listed above AM tHQSB ef the late Cpi Bunnell,Ct3l. So. g. SO

GA^TP LOCAL BOARD FROn RELATIVES

information

OP BODT

3-4-8. extra cted

T—

AJ^

1-3-4-8-16 1-3-4-8-16 not requested. 1-16-17-32 Not erupted

H

1

17-32

HEIGHT 5^ 6 ino Impossible to detennine

ITEIGFT 1- i ios II n n

HAIR B: ovm 11 " j H

SHOE SIZE
D Fi41d shoe 6 ■

RSIIAEIKS

•fcafrfth Tifti-. h^-tn-ng "been arupted were listed as missing, :.t time of physical excm.

ILETTTIFICATIOE TAGS

Fotmd on Body
Fi

Foi;md on ITarker

Ko Hiarkeri

OTHER*- IDERTIPYIEG ITARKS "
Made p;rave aBoub Om.40 deep» ODlia \mirona, attd Pafts Of American e,-,uipmen£.
Left humerus^friictTired} left femtir fractured In -two places.

GRIG XML BURIAL DATA

Original btirial of LodsL.
Original bnrial of man Bois de Bon'WHMc#^—■ aver

E, iKensett ¥ail
Investigator

Gonctor: APPROVED;

'I
Officer in OJiarge.

30/991/
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Pvt. 6th Iiif,GLB~ signed hy (^en. 51. Murphy- 9/27/1918 Roy B. Buimell, 2383784; ,
366«5i X 242.8 No "tag on body, one tag on ffi'Mi

GLB*-. larb Lt, Jas, H, Y.olkmann- ^oh" B. Bunnell (»S8378'4) tpl. 60 Injf; very likely,
Boia ie Bonvaux 367,08 X 243.1 No tag on body, 1 tag on G.M.

B 286 Reports location of burial as at 367.05 - 243.1 reported in letter fr pm Chaplain
!&heodlora Smylia, 3rd Bn, '312 Inf. interment having been reported to him by one
of the officers of his battalion, ( Location coded on reverse side as Ctome.
Jaulny, M-et-H 367.Ow- 245,25. J

R. repoirb- On Sept. 16, 1918./it Bois die Bohvaux, St. Mihiel Salient, I last aqw
Gpl. Bunnell, About 6,10 th^ compaiWTrenr over thd top ̂ nd IcompaiQ'/'wenr over thd top and I «qw Cpl Bunnell
adfomnoing -with thw compaiQr.. "Se; .\had ad/e^nccedi about 200 yards and came to a very

G', L.

. Gi.L,

(ienae brush, at this place aaail tim^ th^ re waas particularly hea-vy shell fire. Opl,
Bunnell advanced into this heecvy bru^h and that urns the last that he Yr§.s seen.
( Inform^t Pscar Hendr ickson, (Jpl,)\
Preny—- Presumed to be Roy Bi BunhelK^l. buried 9/30 at 367,05- 243il
Jaulny— Roy B. Bunnell / -X 367.02- 243.25

location,

two buried in same grave.

367i05 X 243.1

367.05 X 243.1

367,05 X «43.1

1- It will be seen from the above that no/two r eportsX»re the same as to exact
2." Ghap. Murphy , see. letter dated7/20/l925
3,' SLBi, "With name of Lt. Ifolkmann affinw thereto— list (me

ISAh ®,L,B* 8 list no .tag on body, 9pe on grave marker ,
5, O- L, of Pdeny show-

Presumed to be Roy B, Bunnell Gpl, 9/30/ .
Lester MacPherSon - 60 9/26
Richard. Ramble - 60 9/26 (Trimble)

6,' O.L-, Jaulry , shews
•  Roy B. Bunnell- -

George u, Willis 9/30
7, Records show Lester MacPheraon«-Hq, 60-Inf. recovered prior to 1923 from
- • Ginnda Rbhtalne, - --- vs

^' Ri^^rd Treble ®G 60-Inf, recovered in 1925 fr<3m Cj^e, Jauli^
(..GI^v papal-s havb been sent .for®, as s/s cards do not give .doraplete record-4,g,

date of, recovery hot given on card of MacPharson, but notification letter
'• • ■sent in 1923, •:-■•- ••

•  ' ■ ■ cfiird of Triiiib|o does not ..eoord, .from which
1 recovered, . .. ■. s _

8, Rema ins of Bgt, Willis not. ireoovered. as •yot;#-/

367,02. X 243.25
367.02 X 243.25

Bois

_9ffd^2jid sheet.

.-cr — ..

1



OPIUION ^oy B, Btmnell- cont.

!•

2.

B

5.

6

7.

Murphy.)- Rqy B. Buimell2383784-PTt. 6th Inf. 9/27/19I8

• W.s;.s: s :srr' "csiKsi! fej'/s:','"'
Cross, Mo tag on body, llg on Sraro

Theodora Snylie, Chaplain 3rd Bn., 312 inf.
of tho officers of our Battalion reported the followin®--

«oy B. Bunnell - 21383784 and °
Geo. M. ̂ illis - 2383741 in Bois de Bonvatix, Hafe-ville l/lO 00 367 ft6 y 9A'^ 1

^ 367:021^515^'"' 0-^:. w. 1;?"
S^Eo^'bSu if-J

RCS rep. - On Sept. 16, 1918 at Bois de Bonvaux, St. Mihiel Salient,*1
^1. Bunnell. About 6.10 PM. this; company went over the top, and I saw
Cpl. Bunnexl adhranoing with the oompaiqr. We had advanced about 200 yards-
aad came to a very heavy dense brush, at this place and time there tos
particularly hewvy shell fire. Opl. B\mnell advanced into this hea-Ty brush
and that was the last that he was seen, ( Inf. Cpl. Oscar Hendrickson.)

C.L. Prony — Foy B. Bunnell, 2383784 - 60(?) 9/3O 367.05 - 243.1
Lester Ifeopherson 2381843 prob 60 9/26 367.05 - 243*1

^  , r ,PP.. 9/26 367.05 243!i
8. C:.L» Jc^ulny.

^oy B, Bunnell-2383784
George M, ̂'illis - 238374 Ggt 60 -very likely

367.02 - 243.25
367.02 - 243.215

9 47)Lestor Macpherson was recovered May, 1922 from Gr. Vi . Bois 1® tfrande Fontaine,
366.87 - 243.82

Elon E. Hill, 2381802- Hq, 60 Inf. recovered May 1922 from Gr, Bois de Grande
Fontaine, 366.87 - 243.82

IQ) ̂ 8)Sgt. George M. ̂ Hllis is still grave \mlocated.
11. Chap. Murphy— in Itr. 7/20/25 report no record of burial of Willis-- see Itr.
13. Both (^B. list No tag on bo<fy. Tag on Grave marker.
15. Remains of an Amer. Soldier WqS recovered from the Bois de Bonvaux ll/ld/l924,

366.885 - 243,04. No tag on body. Thg on cross ^oy B. Bunnell, 2383784,
Prt. USA. ( Dental chart does not check with that of Gpl. Bunnell-- m ny extraction,
however knikhk4x«toafa teiith 4 & 8 which are reported to have been extracted at the
time physical exam, was made of Cpl. Bimnell— 4 -was still in the Jaw- and 8 is
reported to have been missing after death.

14.
No two reports give the same specific- location of grave

A-ll reports list No tag on body. Tag on Grave marker.

F-16A par 5-b "A fomer American grave was found about 2 mts southeast of the above
ooor. The remains taken from this grave were probably identified. This may be of
material aid in the identification of U-3401 "

The investigator has so far- even with the help of the stat. clerk been unable to locate
any reooveriea— listed from the approx, loo. of this recovery- e.g. 366.86-243,05

nearest ( that I could find at this time ) 366,885- 243.04
U 4129 266.83 - 243.07.

^2^



Shoe-fe 5

Opinion— Rpy b, Burmell- Gent,

». (7) oont. ?iirt,ard Trimble - 2S31769. «.60. ree. 2/19/26 366.78 - 243.03
Bois da Bonveati t.-xu,v4>

4* Sboveau s^e to be the eouther,! pert of the Bole de Grendl Pbnteioe,
Boi® die fionvaau extends — in Cmme. Jsulny, Preny andi Remberoourt.
As the boundary lines feBoniiiam«a)-Trere^dfeTO on ifep 52. bjr e:.R.O). the ooordU
listed as looatlon of recovery for remains i^ Nov,1930) is in reality in the
Gmme, of Preny-- is in that peculair location where the Gmme.
•f Preiy slips, in between the Cnmes, of Jaulny and Rembercourt,

F-16A of ll/l930 Par. 5-b
A fbrmer Ameriaan grave- was found about 2 mts. southeast of the above coordi.
(366.36 - 243,05) the remains taken from this grave were probably identified
his may be of material aid in the identification of U-3401,"

A check was made of location of recoveries for the Gmme, of Jaulny, Preny, andi Rem-
bercourt and so far the recoveries recovered from location is not within the
distance specified in Par 5-b, those that are nearest to coor, ( records
found) are that of
Recovered ll/lO 24 866,885 X 243,04

366,330 X 243,07
366,780 X 243,05

Mfcr

E,25

W,30

W,80

UTR

S.IO
N,20

3,20

Tr-4129
2/19/25 RichardL'frlmble- 6- 60
5/12/22 Leslie SfecPherson - Hq-60 )

Elon F, Hill Hq- 60 ) 366,870 X 242,82 E,iO 3,25
( As for some time no notation other than on individual oases involved of reo, was

enterred— a thro check of recoveries could not be made— this was discovered
when chedk of the oases of Trimble and MacPherson was made— that is there was
no notation made on Cinme, records of location of recovery,)

The 5th Div, of which the Gdth Infantry was a part was in the location of recovery.

Hence

^he investigator is of the opinion that the remains of TJ-3401 recovered from an isolated
grave in the Bois de Bondaux, Gmme, ( listed by Europe as Jauliy, M-et-M E366,86- N243,05
ARE those: of the late Cpl, Roy B, Bunnell, 2381784- Co, 3, 60 Inf, as

1, Dental chart check as to 5-4-8 extracted,
2, Dental chart as to wisdom teeth - not having been erupted- is quite possible-

soldier was 51 when inducted- smd if wisdom teeth were missing at time of
physc, examination, they would hstvo been checked as exrracted, ,

5, The location of recovery is in the location covered by Go, (j 60th Inf,
4, The 60th Inf, was a part of the 5th Div,
6, The 5th Div, was; the Div, assigned to this location in the offensive

•f Sept, 12 to 16—(^e St, Mihi^ Offensive,)

Remains to be interred in

Europe.

E, Kensett Vail
Investigator,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUAF5TERMASTER aENKRAI.

WASHiNarON

iFEfTTo QM 293 A—M
.« Cpl •

^ Attgttft 9, 1930.

I

ftf*. SttltoB M. Btsmnellj
Route #S,
Ifoleott. Ia4iasui*

t-

Dear Madam:
a 1

The Act of March 2, 1929 excluded/'from ite benefits those mothers
and widows who had made former visita to the ̂ graves of their loved ones in
Europe. On May 15, 1930 that Act was amended to remove this restriction,
iherefore, you are now eligible to make the-oilgrimage at the expense of the
Government.

arrangements are being made for' conducting pilgrimages during the
year 19ol, and to assure proper and satisfactory accommodaticns, reservations
for steamship transportation during the summer of 1931 must be made by this
office not later than August let of this year. It is, therefore, desired
that you answer the question below by v;riting the word "Yes" or "No" in the
blank space following the question.

As soon as you have ansv;ered the question, please sign your name
and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no
postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who .have pre
viously visited their aone* or husbands' graves, regardless of whether or
not they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

O CV| For The Quartermaster General,

O Very truly yours,

O

cj"

oD

CO

&

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.

V j

O im DESTRl TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931?

(Write answer here)

■te

(Sign here)
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•"«• Xiltos if. Battatllj.
Souta 3j

Woloottj^ ZcdlaaA.

Btar Xftdtm:

In order tAat the record* of this office aifty be
o^lete end oorreet. It is requeeted that ytm adriae feaito
mther or not the late Corporal Hoy B. Bwimell la surriTed
^Sfy a aat^ftl sother * If ao» it will be appreciated if you
will fttnaish her naaie and preaeut addreaa.

The enoloaed OoveriBaent envelope, ahich requires
ao pa»tmgn, la for your conveaienoe in replying.

For The Quarteramater (Jeneral*

Very truly youra.

tr\

A, D. HITGHES,
Captain, Q, V, Corps,

Assistant*

Enclosuret
gJBirrelope

^pper
%f->
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m 293
SIf ABgost 11^ 1930

ItrB. Slltoat S.
Houte Bo« 3,

Fcleott,
Indian**

Seejr SbJicgts

Peceipt: i» ftdrnmrlfidgod of yotar lottor of July 31,
1930, togothttr with Ciwei: »o. 369163, in memnt of :?25,00,
tihloh w»a fonmrded to you rcorntly to cowr subalBtenoo nnd
Inoidental pxpemem to ITow York prior to the pilgriK^o wliloh
you oxpeoted to siilce to the gmve of yoxir «<i®p-i!on, the late
Corporal Poy B* Bunnell,

It if Tery bbmsIi regretted that you are unable to
BftlcB the pilgrirmge *t thie tiso. Should your health iKprove
Bufficiestly to enable you to make the ^Journey «o«8 tiue during

.  . . . A _ A *.«. _ *ft. AM<!t « 'e'MV#*' * A. Jth

i
e tuanser noathe of the yeara 1931, 1932 or 1953, it Is request*e> S*pM»;*6.Vria ^ ^ -W* -"J W

ed that you notify tMs office in order that srrangoneBtf my be
nade for you.

Tour narse has teen placed en the list of laothers
and *ldo«t '?ho expect to make the pilgriaage la 1931, and you
will again bo cocrrunlcrtod with relntiw to your desire to aake
the 4curEL^, at the tiae arrarigemnts for the pllgriv^v'-gos of
that year crc beln'j TBode,

If you hefw not already done to, you are requested
t^etura to this offibe, the identlfieaticai badge sent you to
wwr lAlle making the journey* The badge will be rotaraed to
'you iiheifr,you mke the pilgrimage.

c? <V'

.

<<

-n 1^'crV

o

GL
CO
Q

For The Quartermster General.

Very truly yours,

KS

E. f. rs-d!?Toir,
Captain, Q* ** Corps,

Assistant*

i
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Bcoioelly B07 B« •> lassg
Jttlj lily 1990

UTS. Militoaai K. BkumU*
B»* Ho. S,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements have been completed for your transportation
to New York City on your pilgrimage to the American Cemeteries in
Europe. One week before your departure the railroad ticket agent,
of the first road shown below, will deliver your railroad and
pullman ticket to you. Your route to New York will be as follows:

Xmare

Arrire

Leave

Anlve

Leave

Arrive

lolcott

Mosticello

l&mticallo

Indianapolis
Indianapolis
lewey City

BiSI
m

CXKL

CI&L

B&O

a:K) AIL

Train iSf
m

# «
«

8:10 AM Aag. 17
9:00 AH » 17

12:07 FM » 17

2:25 m « 17

Ss55 I« « 17

3:56 Pli •- 18

"r ■
.  ■

X

All railroad employees have been instructed by their
officials to see that you are shown every courtesy and given assist
ance, particularly at points where it is necessary to change cars.

Should you not receive your ticket six days before the
date shown for your departure please take up at once with the ticket
agent and if he does not have your ticket, telegraph this office,
collect, to that effect.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

/
R. E. SHANNON,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER QENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 ̂  ̂

■jttSlitei

^ -* 1233 U» 1930.

Km« £11^ Urn 2Bna«l.l«
Ba«t« #3«

Dear Madam:

This office has not yet received your passport for
use in connection with your pilgrimage to the American Ceme
teries in Europe.

It is imperative that EVERY mother or widow making
this pilgrimage, whether an American citizen or not, have a
passport issued and in the hands of this office before she
begins her trip. -^3*0 9SxiJ$% it asn* m pa«ip«art ^pXicaUoa »

stMw wnr " - - - -
UCi^XXiD XXoA UX

Iji axqr dlff«3niBt trm that shorn ahovs*
Please comply as early as possible with the instruc

tions shown in form letter attached, or if you have heretofore
taken this action advise this office to that effect.

Should the clerk of the court not have been furnished
with "Special Pilgrimage Passport" applications, please request
him to take the matter up at once with the Passport Bureau,
Room 170, State, War and Havy Building, Washington, D. C. . and
he will be furnished with these forms.

ttf
The person to whom you should apply is the Clerk

Clwmlt Cuoaft ut Eoatiotllo* ooanty, ladiaaa*

CM
For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

>

o 1 End.
rv I

" - Form Let

R. E. SHANNON,
Captain, Q. M. Corps.

Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

reply refer to QM 293 A C

•ISife* felltoji *• Btmnell,

imm 12, 1930

Dear Madam:

Somewhat heavier clothing is required to be worn in
Europe than is necessary in the United States, in order to be
comfortable. During the summer in Europe it is cool during the

day and the nights are frequently chilly. Considerable rain is

usually encountered during this time.

In order that you may be comfortable at all times, re

gardless of the condition of the weather, and may avoid missing
any of the sights or any part of the itinerary which has been
planned for you, the follovdng suggestions are made.

The clothing which you will take with you should be
slightly heavier and warmer than you would normally wear in the
United States during the summer and should be strong and durable.
It is essential that you take with you the necessary equipment
to afford protection from the cold and dampness. Be sure to take
at least two pairs of comfortable shoes to provide a change in
the event your feet become wet, a pair of rubbers, an umbrella,
and a sweater or some warm wrap to be used should the weather be
come uncomfortably cool. It is very desirable that, in addition
to the sweater, you have with you a full length coat of medium
weight for general wear.

The shortages of suitable facilities for laundry and
the frequency of the moves you will make while in Europe will make
it impracticable to secure as frequent service of this nature as
may be desired. You should therefore provide yourself with suffi
cient Underwear, nightgowns, stockings and handkerchiefs to meet your
requirements should it be impossible to have your washing done more
frequently than once in two weeks.
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If you will read carefully the euggeeticns made above,
and comply with them, it will add greatly to your comfort through
out the trip and will assist the Government in carrying out success
fully its plans for conducting the pilgrimage. This letter is being
sent to every mother and widow who has accepted the invitation sent
to her by the Government to visit the grave of her son or husband.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain. Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.

m
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

M«ir Ut X930«

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C
Buaftttlli aoy E. --Xgai II
Wesliingtoa a*13

«ra, Milton U, Stsanoll
Eouts 3

folcott, Indij»ft,

Dear Madam:

The records of this office show that you have not

furnished the name of your Emergency Addressee as requested

in letter of instructions from this office.

It is requested that in the blank space below you

write the name and address of the person in the United States
whom you desire to be notified in case you become seriously
ill or other emergency arises while you are making the pilgrimage
to Europe authorized by the Act of Congress approved March 2,1929.

Name

Address

Please fill in the above and mail it TODAY in the self-
addressed envelope which requires no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

End.

Env.

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.
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^9^ WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL.

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY RE*'ER TO "<4® 293 A-C

Bvmnell, Roy B, 1233 3k
'^'"nsy in^ton 8-19

May ,„1930
lo

Kra» Eilton ?% Bunnell,
Rt. #3,
Wolcott, lai.

Dear Madam:

Requests for stop-overs on return from the pilgrimage to the
American cemeteries in Europe are being received by this office, in some
cases, too late to take action.

Transportation arrangements for the round-trip are made a month
before departure and requests for stop-overs on return must be in this
office at that time.

Stop-overs can not be allowed on the trip to Nev; York or in
Europe, but may be allowed at any point on return from New York provided
there is no additional cost or, if there is, that it is paid in advance
by the pilgrim.

If you desire stop-overs at any point on return, please advise
this office AT ONCE as to the cities where you desire to stop and we will
be glad to arrange accordingly, or advise you if there is any additional
cost to be paid by you. Send your request direct to this dffice and do
NOT include it with your passport application.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

. J ":- "R. -E: SHANNON,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.

iH



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFiCE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C

Snnreli, Hoy 3« 1233 3E
12, 193 0.

Kr«. Silt on Bxinnell,
Ht. 13,
^olcott, Ind.

Dear Madam:

The following instructions prepared by the Secretary of State
contain the necessary instructions to he followed by you in obtaining

the passport or travel document to be utilized in connection with your
pilgrimage to the cemeteries in Europe. Please read the directions

carefully and call in person upon the nearest Passport Agent or clerk
of a Federal or State court having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens.
Passport Agencies are located in Boston, Chicago, New Orleans, New York
City, San Francisco and Seattle. In large cities there are usually two
or more courts and at each county-seat a state court authorized to ac
cept these passport applications.

When you make this call be sure to take with you the four
photographs called for in the instructions together with your invitation
as a means of identification. You should take with you to the passport
office at this time a friend who is an American citizen and who has
known you for several years. The passport Agent or clerk of the court
will mail your application to the Secretary of State in Washington, D, C.,
who will issue the passports and travel documents and will deliver them
to The Quartermaster General to be held by him until your arrival in
New York.

The instructions prepared by the Secretary of State are as
follows:

"A mother or widow who owes allegiance to the United States
must apply to the Department of Sta,te for a Special Pilgrimage
Passport through a Passport Agent or through a clerk of a Federal
court or State court having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens and
on the form prescribed by that Department. When making applica
tion she should be accompained by a credible witness who is an
American citizen and who has known her for a period of two years
or more. With her application she should submit four photographs
on a light background and on thin paper not more than 3x3 inches
in size not less than inches in size and such documentary
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evidence of her American citizenship as she may have in her pos
session. In the absence of evidence of citizenship, her applica
tion should be witnessed by a credible person residing in the
same comniunity who is an American citizen, has known her for a
long period of time and is able to swear to the best of his or
her knowledge and belief that she is a citizen of the United
States,

"A mother or widow who does not owe allegiance to the United
States must apply to the Department of State for a Pilgrimage
Travel Document through a clerk of a Federal court or a State court
having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens or through a Passport
Agent upon the form of application prescribed for that purpose,
entitled APPLICATION FOR A PILGRIMAGE TRAVEL DOCUMENT, issued
under the Act of March 2, 1929, submitting therewith four photo
graphs on a light background and on thin paper not more than
3x3 inches in size and not less than 2^- x 2|- inches in size.
When making application she should be accompained by a credible
witness who has known her for a period of two years or more.

"The Act of March 2, 1929, provides that no fee shall be
charged for the execution of an application for a passport or
travel document or for the issue of a passport or travel docu

ment to a mother or widow making a pilgrimage to the cemeteries

of Europe in which deceased soldiers, sailors, and marines of
the American forces are now interred.

"Special Pilgrimage Passports and Pilgrimage Travel Docu
ments when issued by the Department of State will be forwarded
to the War Department.

"Applicants resident in Boston, Chicago, New Orleans, New
York City, San Francisco and Seattle should execute applica
tions at the Passport Agencies in those cities."

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C

^ ■ r

April SO, 1030

ISvu* Milton Bunnoll,
Ht • 1
Woloott, lad.

Dear Madam:

This letter, which contains general information regarding the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, is being sent to each mother and
widow who has expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage during the
calendar year 1930. The general plan for the conduct of the pilgrimage
is shown in the Pilgrimage Regulations, a copy of which^is enclosed here-
with. In addition to the information shown in the regulations, the
following explains in detail some of the most important things connecbed
with the pilgrimage.

Formal invitations are "being extended to each mother and widow
who has expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage during 1930. In so
far as -Dracticahle, these invitations are "being extended with a view to
keeping* the women from each state together and the order in which the
invitations to the women from the several states are issued is based on a
drawing by lot which was held about one month ago. Inclosed with each
invitation is a card for acknowledgment and it ie quite important that
jrlfcept or decline this invitation promptly in order that rhe neces
sary railroad, steamship and hotel reservations may be arranged,
government will defray all the necessary expenses of the
including railroad fare, hotel accommodations, steamship fare and allothifincidental expenses. It will not provide anything other than the

on +''-in+ vmi H'horild bring with you such funds as younecessary expenses so tnat you shouia oring hrpq nistinct-
may desire to use for making small purchases and lOr othei uses dist
ly of a personal nature.

Arrangements have been made with the American .
Association which assures us the united support an coo
the railroads in the United States in handling the
New York City. The local ticket agent will secure you. , ., Before
sleeper ticket and will make the necessary to
your departure from your home we will mail yoa a ® ^
^ay fo/your meals and other I" Tour home
York. Your rail.oad tioke. wi pi officer in charge of
to New York and upon arrival in Mew fork the army
the New York office will collect the return trip stub and nolu
your return to New York from Europe,

Upon arrival in New York, you will be met by an army officer
-1-



and escorted to a first .clas^ hctel. whe.ro reeermtloiijs diathe 'heen made.
The duration r.f your stay in iJew York will be .from 24. to 48 hours. At '
the^ p-cper time, you wi.ll be escorted tc the steamship upon which passage
has teen engaged for Surope., All of the women malcing this trip will be
provided wit.h cabin class accommodations aboard steamers whiph mear,s-.that
from two to four will be quartered in the same stateroom. If you have ■
any friend that you would .like to be quartered with we will endeaVor td'
arrange it if you will communicate with this office, : ■" ' .

The ocean voyage will last about 8 days and when the ship docks
at r-herbourg, Franca.y each party will-be; met hyrofficers especially
detailed for the purpose'and ' taken-in a special train to .Paris where .
.first class hotel accojpa.odations have been reserved. The first day in
Paris will be a .day of rest, ' Cn the Sdiday, the. women of each party •'
trill place a wreath on the tomb* of'the Trench •unkno\vn soldier . In th* tr.
afternoon there will be a reception'in which- the French war mothers,
government officials, and prominent'-civilians will,participate, • The'-'
fol.lowing morning the groups going to the . different cemeteries will'leave
Paris, travelling in motor busses, and proceed .to the cemeteries Where
they will'.-rtoain for ..about 7 days. Twenty-five-women will be assi^ed -'v-
"t'o each bua" spd an army officer will-have charge, of the bus, ■. The
itineraries' to' and from the cemeteries and the daily itineraries while af-
theycemeter.|esyhave been varied' so as. to take in points of historical
interest' ..as'well .;as some parts of ..the battlefields where .American troops
were' engaged, 'Upon return to Phrxs, each party will remain „fof about
5 daj^s., and during', this time an opportunity will b© given, to'see the point a
of hi§t,orical interest in,Paris, aiid vicinity, . The entire duration'-cf
your stay in'Europe .will be 14. day's, and'the itineraries have; been, so ' ■;
arranged that. each-day y/ill be pr'ovided for,: -' Except in cas.e. of illness
or other unavoidable cause it will not -be possible, for any woman'making
the pilgrimage to remain in, Europe for a longer-period than 14, days nor, -'"'
to leave the party with which, slie is-tfaveliing unless she is prepared'to
ydy all of fier expenses after le'aYing the- party. since the Act of Congress
authorizing-the pilgrimage specifieally states that the government shall
not pay the expenses of any woman who willfully leaves-her party,

Up^n return t.o the United States each ship will be met in -Uew
York City-by army officers Who will escort tjj-e mothers, and widov/s to the
trains which will- take then home. Before le,aving New York each y/oman "'
will be provided with her return raiiroad ticket , a sleeping qar ticket-
and funds: to dover the cost of meals and other travelling expenses-,.

f • 'w.

Army officers are being used as guides and escorts throughout
this entire movement ajid care has been taken'to select officers v/ho will
see that proper care i.? taken of the women who .are entrusted to their
charge, Arrangem.ents have 'been made- for taking care of women who may
•be taken sipk during the pilgrimage and also to care for the remains of
any who may die and proviaion has "been made for returning the remains of
any who may die to their homes,- It is essential that each woman making
the pilgrimage furnish The .Quartermaster . GenoraJ. with an emergency address
of some relative or friend to be 3[iotified in the event of an. emergency,'
Medical-care will-be provided by civilian agencies,; • If such car© is
needed in New York City it will be furnished by the hotel physicieins or

30/994/ 3 -
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"by local liospitaJ-Se Aboard ship, medical care will,,be. proYlded by. tbe'.," ;. •
ship?s doctors and in Paris arrangements have iDeen^made with, thevAmerican"'
Hospital for the hospitalization and treatment of any women who may' need,
ite In adt-ition to this, six doctors of the regular army will be' on .duty
throughout the pilgrimage, ' , • ■

■' ' 'f-

■j: -j

-i.

Baggage will be limited to not to exceed two pieces of hand baggage '
and the articles taken should be such as will be,-required for d trip of
about one month, Laimdry service can be obtained in Hew York and Paris,
Since the climate of Europe is much colder than that of the United States,
each woman should provide herself with sufficient warm clothing to stand ' >
the motor bus trip and the visit to the cemeteries.

Since it is necessary fof this office to malce all reservations for
your accommodations throughout this pilgrimage, it will he greatly appre
ciated if you will make prompt reply to any comriiunications received from <
this office, ♦

Eor The Q,uarteimaster General:

Very truly j/ovirs,

A, D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q,» M* Corps,

Assistant,
1 Enclosure.
Regulation,

' .d

30/994/
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QK 293
\ Btamell, Hoy B.
1233

" V;

^oresaber 1929.

Kr«. Itfiltoa M. Buzmoll,
%«te B 3.

Wolcott, Indiam.

SNoaof SEi^affi:

Your atteutlon is invited to tbe enclosed copy of an
Act of CoagresB approved Inarch 2. 1929, etnahMx^ the mothers
and vidors of the merabers of the military and naval forces of
the Iftilted States noir interred In the cemeteries of Europe to

a pllgrlmge to these cemeteries.

Yhe records of this 'Office indicate that you were the
step-mother of the late Corporal Hoy B. Bonnell, and in order to
determine your eliglhility under the Act to laakE the pilgrimaga
to his grave it will oe s^preciated if yofu will furnish the fol-
lovine information;

(1) Bate of your maa^riage to the
father of Corporal BtoaxeXl.

(2) Hero you married to Mr. Bunnell
at the time his son entered the
tailitary service?

(3) Here you married to Mr. Bonnell
at the time of his son's death?

5br the CJnartermaster Ceneral.

2 InfiUy
Act.

Biiv.

Very truly yours.

A. B.

(hiptain, Q. X. Corps,
Assistant,

&



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO 293 A~C October 7 , 1929,

Btuonell, Roy B. 1253 Sa

lTa« Uiitoii In* Btianell,
"oat® S 5,
Wolcctx,, ladlana.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress v/hich provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in

Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time betv/een
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plane completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following^
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to.this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1, Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930? (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? . (Yes) (No)

4. Please give your age and state of health.

Age Health
(Years) (Good) (Poor)

5. What language do you speak?

English - (Yes) (No)
Other language

(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

End.

Act

Envelope

JOHN T. HARHIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A"C

Bluuiell, Hoy B,
X233

August i52S,

y[r» Hilton Bunne^Il,
Eoiite B

liolcott^ Xnd*

Dear Sir:

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been

received to our communication dated ^7, l3o3 ma,king inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to

ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address;

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

3, If survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 Incls.

Act of Congress

Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO_
QM 293 A-C

Ma:
it

1929.

lit# HUte WmmU,
Bcmte % $0
WOlOdtt* IjQd«

Dear Sir:

I
Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of

Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers-,: sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are
Cos^irmX fioy B* C6« 6* ,B£^h i»hoi» rmmiToa *r# now inbenwd
in th» Bt« Am«Ti<»ttn Thinuoouiiif ]E«i£rth«««1>Ko8ell«, F]*Bno««

Will you pleasO advisS this office whether or not he is survived
hy a mother or widow who,is entitled under the provisions of the above ^ot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of:the-'mother and widow in order that action may be tak
en to extend invitations' to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers an
widows are entitled to make therpilgrimage.

Your attention'is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en
closed Act, which define^the terms/'mother" and "widow"^ If
is a stepmother, mother through' adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the deoedont;, a statOBsnt as to hor rolatlonshlp
If he y^3 survived by a widow who had since remarrie
that a'statement to thai effedt he made.

^ you^Uply, yot. may use the enclosed envelope which requires
ho postage.

■2.p^ The Quartermaster General j
/; Very truly yours,

2 incls.
Act of Con^reiSis.

.  Envelops. ;

f!
'  t

•i

\
\

JOHH T. HARRIS.
Major, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.

H
y



QM 29S. A«0

Hotjy *■ OpX*
March 1, 1927,

Mr* Milton M» Btmnell«
Bottto # 3,

Wolcott, Indiana#

Dour Sirs

She (^artermaater General ie pleaeed to iafona you that the
remalai of yotir son, the late Corporal Hoy D# Bunnell# # 2383784*
Coiapany G, 60th Infantry are interred in Grare 36, Bow 6, Bloch B,
St* Hihiel American Cemetery, # 1233, Thieucourt, Meurthe-et-Hoselle#

Saoloeed herewith ie a card giving the location of your son's
grave vhich no douht you will he pleased to retain.

Very truly yours.

1 Inn,
Beoord Card.

lC.J,HAMPSO!r,
Lt, Col. O.ll.C.
Assistant.

s.

%

..^7



QM 293 A-G

JWAiMaiLLt Bo(^ Urn " Cfi}.*
Oo« C^« 60t}i Infaatxy*

mmh. U 19S7«

•  ;j>-- tr. j. •

SUBfeC^^: idonfeification of body.

TO; Tne Adiutaat General, Waslilngton, D. C.

'  1. You are informed tiaat the investiti'ation in the case of the
soldier named above ha? been .successful. His body has oeen recovere
from the following location;

Ttm an iaolatad gra-?a in tha Boii d« Bonvanxt Cioae. Pre3Q^«
Itourtha'Hit-'l^salle* Saat 366*895 north 243*040, and faata booi intarrad
into Orava 26, Boa 6, Blooit i, 3t« MlhlaX Amor loan Canetery # 1233,
fhianoourt, Maurtha-at-aosellt.

for your infeonntioa tag «aa fotmd on tba grara osricer*

For The Quartermaster General; ■-

26/440/BY3

K.J.HAS!l>fCK,
lit* Col* v^M*C*
Asaistant*

!l li'
,n2 %' if
A\\ 'vV

EIG?
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3-1-27

Case of

Cpl. Hoy D. Bunnell- 2383784- Go. 3 60th Inf. KIA 9/l6/l8

Actions requested.

1*. Letter to Ur. Llilton il. Bunnell- fKthwx H.F.D# 3 V/olcott, Ind. ad3fiax»!?>;hiinij.:
the Q.IJ.G. etc. advising the remains of' his

son the late Corporal Roy B, Bunnell- #2383784, Company 3, 60th Infantry
are interred in 3rave 36, How 6, Block B, St. Uihiel ̂ erican Cty, # 1233
Thiaucourt, M-et-M
Enclosed find card etc.

2., Xetter to the A30, advising the remains of the aBcve soldier were recovered

from isolated grave in the Bois de Bonvaux, Crnrae. Preny, M-et-H

Hast 366.885 North 243.040, and have been .interred into 3r;.ve 36, How 6,
Block B., St. Mihiel American Cemetery # 1233, SShiaucourt, M-et-M.

^euf information tag was found on the grave marker.

sett Vail

•'■nvestigator •



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO -
JM 293 A-C

Bunneil, Boy B. Cpl. October 6, 1926,

SUBJECT: Identification and Disposition.

TO? Chief, American Graves Eegistration Service,
Q.M.C., in Europe.

1. With reference to yotar letter dated December 4th, 1924, 293 Bunneil,
Boy B you are informed that identification of the remains of the late
Corporal Boy B. Bunneil, 2383784, Co. G, 60th Inf., is confirmed by this
office. The body is to remain buried in France.

2. Form 16-A dated November 19th, 1924, reports the body recovered
from an isolated grave in the Bols de Bonvaux, Comnune Vieville-en-Haye,
Meurthe-et-Moselle, and now in the mortuary in the St.Mihiel American Cemetery,
ThiaucoTirt, Meurthe-et-Moselle, France.

3. Attention is invited to your letter dated September 1, 1926, 293.9
Disp.Genl., and 1st indorsanent from this office of September 22nd, 1926,
paragraph (b), concerning the disposition of the bodies still in mortuaries.

By order of The Quartermaster General:

F.E.POPE,
Colonel,Q. M.C.,
Assistant.

293 Bonuell* Hoy B* 1st Ind*
Hdqrs. A.G.H.S., Q.M.C», In B., 20 rue Molitor, Paris, France, Jan. 24,
1927. To: The Quartermaster General of the Anny, Washington, B.C.

1. Forwarded herewith are G.E.S. Forms 114-A, 16-A and 1-A
covering permanent concentration of the remains of this late soldier in
Grave 36, Bloch B, Bow 6, St. Mihiel American Gemetezy.

3 Iixcls.

Forms 114-A, 16-A and 1*^4*^
F.W.Van DtQme,
Colonel, Q.M. Corps,
Chief.

cP

cP.



^ 293 A-C

\ Bann®ll, Boy B. Cpl. October 6, 1926.

PTT3JKCT: IdoatIficatIon oad Disposition.

TO? Chief, Jhaerican arares Hegistration Service,
O.M.C., In Enrope.

1. With reference to your letter dated Deceaier 4th, 1924, 293 Buonell,
Boy B yon are inforsaed that identification of the retrains of the lato
Corporal B<y B. Bnnneil, 2.383784, Go. Q, 63th Inf., ie confirroed by this
office. Tha bo^y Is to rosain bnried in France.

2. Foitp i&^A i-ited Novecb'fr 19th, 1924, reports the body recovered
froa an isolnted grave in the 3ois Ie Bonvanjt, CoBLcjins Vieviiig-en-Haye,
lla*tith»-et-«oseile, and now in the anortnary in the St.Mlhioi Aasrlciin Cemetery,
Thia«?conrt, Mrurt he-ct-Mo^eile, France.

3. Attention is invited to your letter dated September i, 1926, 293.9
Disp.fienl., and lat in iorsement froa thla office of September 22nd, 1526,
paragraph (b), concerning the disposition of the bodjres still in mortnixries.

By order of The Qnarteraaaster Genarai:

F.H.PO^E,
ColcneX, Q > M .0.
Assistant.

ocr 7

0. M. u ' -\  ..

Noted

Clerk

fir: ; mm



Case of

T-

Bunnell, 'Roy B. Cpl.
Co. C, 60th Inf.

Let .Aug.3/26 to Mr.Milton M.
Bnnnsll, RR 3, Wolcott, Inl.,
advising of iientification of
reirains of his son and request

ing infornation whether he still
desires body returned to US for ■

private interment.

To date no reply has been
received.

Body in mortuary awaiting dis
position advice.

Recommend that Europe be
advised of identification and
that body wii,l rem.'^IU .

L.N.



QM 293 A-C

rA Bunnell, Boy b. C©1. atiguot 3, 1926.

Mr. Milton M. Bunaeil,
R. B. 3,

WoXcott, Ind.

Boat Sir;

The Qu^termastsr General is pleased to inform yon that the investiga
tion in the case of yotir son, the late Corporal Roy B. Bannell, Companiy G,60th
Infantry, has proved sncceasfal. His body has been recovered from an isolated
grave, Coscnune of Preny, Manrthe-at-Moselle, France, and is now in the mortnary
in the St.Hlhiel American Camstary, Thlanconrt, Meurthe-at-Moselle, Fmnce,
pending receipt of disposition advice from this office. Your son's identifica-
tioa tag, bearing his name, rank and organization, was found on the morker at
his gr-ve.

The records contain a request mnde by you to the effect that you de
sired the body returned to this country for private interaient. As sometime has
•lapsed since you expressed yo\ir wishes, this latter is to inquire whether it
is still your desire that this action be t?tken, or tiiat the body be permanently
burled in the beautiful St. Mihiel American Cemetery, referred to above, with
those of other heroes of the Rorld War, Our permanent American cemeteries in
Europe are being beautified with trees, shrubs and lawiis, and will be perpetually
cared for by seerican caretakers who were comrades of the men sleeping there.
White stone crosses (or the Star of Dnvli for the Hebrews), bearing the soldier's
name, rank, orgsnlzaticn, State and date of death, will mark each grave.

Kindly use the Inclosed envelope for your reply, which it is requested
be submitted as seen as pocsible.

The Department trusts that your knowledge of the recovery and identifica
tion of ycur gallant eon's body; will afford you some measure of comfort and
lessen the sorrow incident to hi® dea^h... '

- ■ V- -■" V --- ■• '

/

,/
i incl.

envelope.

' F. H. POPE,
Colonel,Q.M.C.,
Assistant. C3 ,'z/_

Im
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